

No. 47978-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

ANDREW LEWIS MERKEL,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 14-1-03467-1  
The Honorable Stanley Rumbaugh, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>III.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....	3
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT &amp; AUTHORITIES</b> .....	6
	A. THE STATE DID NOT PROVE, BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT, THAT MERKEL INTENDED TO EITHER INJURE OR CAUSE FEAR OF INJURY TO MIKE.....	6
	B. MERKEL DID NOT RECEIVE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT SENTENCING BECAUSE HIS ATTORNEY FAILED TO OBJECT TO THE IMPOSITION OF DISCRETIONARY LFOs.....	10
	C. ANY FUTURE REQUEST FOR APPELLATE COSTS SHOULD BE DENIED. ....	13
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</u> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992).....	6
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 136 Wn. App. 878, 151 P.3d 237 (2007).....	8-9
<u>State v. Blazina</u> , 174 Wn. App. 906, 301 P.3d 492 (2013).....	11
<u>State v. Blazina</u> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)....	11, 12-13
<u>State v. Byrd</u> , 125 Wn.2d 707, 887 P.2d 396 (1995) .....	7
<u>State v. Claypool</u> , 111 Wn. App. 473, 45 P.3d 609 (2002).....	11
<u>State v. Daniels</u> , 87 Wn. App. 149, 940 P.2d 690 (1997).....	8
<u>State v. Early</u> , 70 Wn. App. 452, 853 P.2d 964 (1993) .....	10
<u>State v. Eastmond</u> , 129 Wn.2d 497, 919 P.2d 577 (1996).....	7
<u>State v. Graham</u> , 78 Wn. App. 44, 896 P.2d 704 (1995).....	10
<u>State v. Hardesty</u> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996).....	10
<u>State v. Hickman</u> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	10
<u>State v. Johnston</u> , 85 Wn. App. 549, 933 P.2d 448 (1997).....	8
<u>State v. Lyle</u> , 188 Wn. App. 848, 355 P.3d 327 (2015).....	11, 12
<u>State v. Mierz</u> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995) .....	10
<u>State v. Nolan</u> , 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000) .....	14
<u>State v. Pierre</u> , 108 Wn. App. 378, 31 P.3d 1207 (2001).....	8
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	7

<u>State v. Sinclair</u> , 2016 WL 393719 (2016) .....	13, 15-16
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 159 Wn. App. 298, 244 P.3d 1018 (2011) .....	7
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 125 Wn.2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994) .....	7
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) .....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RAP 14.2 .....	13
RAP 15.2 .....	15
RCW 9A.08.010 .....	8, 9
RCW 9A.52.020 .....	7
RCW 10.01.160 .....	11
RCW 10.73.160 .....	13
U.S. Const. amd. VI .....	10
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 (amend. x) .....	10
